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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

____________ 
 

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 
____________ 

 
UNITED PATENTS INC., 

Petitioner, 
 

v. 
 

VELOS MEDIA, LLC, 
Patent Owner. 

_________ 
 

Case IPR2019‐00757 
Patent 9,930,365 B2 

____________ 
 

Before MONICA S. ULLAGADDI, JASON MELVIN and 
AARON W. MOORE, Administrative Patent Judges. 
 
ULLAGADDI, Administrative Patent Judge. 
 

ORDER 
Granting Petitioner’s Motion for Protective Order 

37 C.F.R. § 42.54 
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On December 3, 2019, Petitioner filed a Motion for Protective Order, 

requesting entry of the Board’s default Protective Order1 (Ex. 1022).  Paper 

17 (“Motion” or “Mot.”).  Petitioner asserts that Patent Owner and Petitioner 

“have agreed that the default Protective Order will govern the agreed-to 

voluntary discovery that Petitioner will produce.”  Mot. 1.   

Petitioner requests entry of the Protective Order to seek protection for 

any material disclosed in connection with this proceeding that may reveal 

Petitioner’s confidential financial and business information.  See id. at 2.  

After consideration of the Motion for Protective Order, we grant Petitioner’s 

request.   

It is, therefore,  

ORDERED that Petitioner’s Motion for Protective Order (Paper 17) is 

granted, and that the default Protective Order (Ex. 1022) is placed into 

effect.  

  

                                           
1 Available at https://www.uspto.gov/TrialPracticeGuideConsolidated 117–
122 (App. B). 
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FOR PETITIONER: 

Eric A. Buresh 
Michelle Callaghan 
ERISE IP, P.A 
eric.buresh@eriseip.com 
michelle.callaghan@eriseip.com 
 
 
 
Ashraf Fawzy 
Roshan Mansinghani 
UNIFIED PATENTS INC. 
afawzy@unifiedpatents.com 
roshan@unifiedpatents.com 
 
 
 
 
PATENT OWNER:  
 
Brent Bumgardner 
Thomas Cecil 
Barry Bumgardner 
Matthew Juren 
NELSON BUMGARDNER ALBRITTON P.C 
bbumgardner@nbclaw.net 
tom@nelbum.com 
barry@nelbum.com 
matthew@nelbum.com 
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